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CASE BACXQRO!JN!) 

On May 28, 1997, Morningside Utility, Inc. (Morningside) filed 
ita application for an original certificate pursuant 1.0 Section 
367.04 5 , Florida Statutes . Morningside is a Class c ut.ility which 
provides water service to residential customers in Osceola County. 

According to r.he application, the utility io oerving 170 
r esidential water customers. The utility submitted a 1996 income 
tax return for the corporation, this filing reported annual 
operating revenues of $55, 982, and a net operating incooe of 
$10,448. 

According to the applic~tion, the utilir.y was esr.ablished in 
1983 by r.he developer, Schoolfleld Properties. The application 
also stat~o the utility ayatem will serve a maximum of 187 
customers ~hen the system reaches build-our.. The facilir.ieo of the 
utility include two wells and one water distribur.ion syotcm The 
reoidento which receive por.able water from Morningside. rccei ve 
wastewater service from multiple septic r.anks. 

Morningside was never previously cerr. ificated, nor 'ound to be 
exempt from Commission regulation. The present. owner, l~r. Oeorgc 
Oevillers purchased the system in 1988 from Schoolfield Properties. 
The Commission became 3ware of this utility through contact with 
the Florida Depar tment of Env.ronmental Protection (DEPl. Staff 
reviewed the operation of the utility system and determined the 
utility has capacity ouch that it does not qualify for an exemption 
pursuant to Section 367.022, Florida Statutes, (F.S.). The utillty 
wo1o advised to comply with Sections 367.031 and 367.045, F.S. 
Morningside submitted an application for certificate on May 28. 
1997. The utility• s application for a Water Cert iC icnte ;~nd 
Mornlngside's apparent violation of Section 367.0)1, F.S., arc the 
central isoues of thio docket. 
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ISSUB 1· Should Morningside Utility. inc. be ordered to show 
cauoc, in writing within twenty days, why it should not be fined 
for violation of Sect~on 367.031, Florida Statutes? 

RBCOMMBNPATION; No. Show cause proceedingD ohould not be 
iuitiated . (CROSBY) 

STArF ANALYSIS; As stated in the case background. Morningside 
Utility, Inc. is in apparent violatior. of Section 367.031, Florida 
Statutes, which states, in part, "Each utility subject to the 
jurisdiction of the commission must obtain ... a cert~ficate of 
authorization to pro~ide water or wastewater service.• The system 
was owned and operated by S..:hoolfield Properties until it was 
purchased by Mr . George Devillers, Mor"lingaide, in 1988. 
Morningside has been providing w•ter service to its cuotomers Dince 
that time • ithout a certiticate. Such action is •willful" in the 
Dense intended by Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. Se-::t1on 
367.161, Florida StatuteD, authorizes the Commission to assess a 
penalty of not more than $5,000 for each offenDs, if a utility is 
found to have knowingly refused to comply with, or to have 
will fully violated any provision of Chapter 367, Florida ~ltatutea. 
rn Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL, 
titled In Re· Investigation Into The Proper Appl ication of Rule 
25-14.003 . F.A.C .. Relating To TIIX Sayings Refund for 198!1 and 1989 
For GTE Florida. Inc, , the Commission, hav ing found that the 
company had not intended to violate the rule, neverthelesD found it 
appropriate to order it co show cause why it should not be fined, 
stating that •(i]n our view, 'willful' implies an intent to do an 
act, and this is distinct from an intent to violate a statute or 
rule.• l.IL,. at 6. 

Fa~lure of Morningside to obtain a certiflcate prior to 
prov1d1ng service appearD to be due to lack of knowledge of the 
statutes and Commission ruleD. Mr. Oevillers, the current owner, 
moved to Florida and bought •he utility aD an investment. 
Schoolfield Properties had been operat ing the syDLem oince 1983 
without a certificate. AL the time Mr. DevillerD purchoDed che 
system from Schoolfield Properties, he had no knowledge of the 
ConmiDsion or its requirements. Morningside became aware of thie 
Convnission• s regulation when DEP advised th., uti 1 i t y Lhat an 
additional well was needed to oerve more cus· )mers. Upon being 
informed by the Commission Dtaff of the requiremento of Section 
367.031 , Florida StatuteD, Morningside filed an application for a 
cen.ificate. 

Although regulated utilitiea are charged with knowled;Je ot 
Chilpter 367, Florida Statutes, staff doeo not believe that the 
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violation of Section 367 .031, Florida Statutes, rises in these 
circumstances t o the level of warrant~ng initiation of ohow cause 
proceedings. Morni ngside filed the applicat ion sooll after being 
i nformed that it was subject to Commission regulation because of 
the capacity of r ;e system and number of customers served . 
Therefore , staff recommends that the Commiss ion not order 
Morningside to show cause for failJng to obtain a certi(i~ate prior 
to providing water service . 
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ISSVB 2; Should the application of Morningside Utllity. Inc . for 
Water Cert ificate No . S9S-If be granted' 

&EOOMMKNDATIQH; Y~~. Morningside Utility, Inc. should be granted 
Water Certificate No. 595-W to serve the territory described in 
Attachment A. In addition Morni ngside Utility, Inc. sho~old be 
required to record the 99-year lease in accordance with Section 
695.01, F.S., and provide a recorded copy of the lease wiLhin 60 
days of the date of the Order issued as a result o( action taken at 
this agenda conference . (COKER. REDEMANN, CROSBY) 

STAPf ANALYSIS; On May 28, 1997, Mornings-de Ut:ility, Inc. 
(Morningside) filed its application for an original water 
certificate to provide servi=e in Osceola County. The applic~t lon 

is in compliance wi th the governing statute, Section 367 ,Oqs, 

Florida ~tatutes, and other pertinent statutes and administrative 
rules c ncerning an application for o rigina l certificate and 
initial rates a.nd chargeu. The application contains a check in the 
amount of $750, which ia the correc t filing fee pursuant to Rule 
25 -30.020, Florida Administrative Code. The applicant has provided 
evidence in the form of a 99-year lease that the utility has 
continued use of the land upon which it's facilities ar~ located as 
required by Rule 25-30.033(l)(j), Florida Administrative Code. 
However, the lease is not recorded . Section 695.01, (1), P.S .. 
states, in part, •no conveyance, transfer, or mortgage o f real 
property, or any interest the~ein, nor any lease, Cor a term oC one 
year or longer, shall be good and effectual in law ... unless the 
same be recorded.• Therefore, staff recommends that Morningside be 
required to provide a recorded copy of the lease within 60 days o f 
t he date of the Order issued as a result of action taken at this 
agenda conference. 

Adequate service territory and system maps and a terrllory 
description have been provided as presc ribed by Ru l~ 2~· 

30.033(l!<ll,:m) and (n), Florida Admin i otrntive Code. A 
description o f the territory requeoted by the applicant is appended 
to this memorandum as Attachment 1\ . 

In addition, the application contains proof o f compliance wi t h 
the not icing provisions set forth i n Rule 25 ·30.03 0, Flotlda 
Admin l olrac:ive Code, including notice to t he customers in the 
proposed territory. No objection• to the notice o f appll.cat ion 
have been received and the time for filing such has expired 

Morningside has operated as a water utility oervicc provider 
since i983. rhe current owner, Mr. Oeorge Devilleru has ove t oeen 
the day to day operations of the uti lity system since 1988 . Mr. 
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Oevillers has retained the services o f a licensed operator . .Staff 
has contacted DEP and learned that the utility is currently 
operating under a Conoent Order. How~ver, a DEP representative has 
assured staff Morningside ia making the required additions in a 
satisfactory and timely manner . The cust omers should not 
elCperience any cl .1nges in the quality or costs of water se rvicf' 
through this act ion. 

The owner has submitted an affidavit within the application 
concerning financial ability. 1\ bank statement for the utility 
was submitted with the application, whic h demonstr~teo a po s itive 
cash flow and adequate opera ting copital f o r this syotem. The 
affidavit state• Mr . Devillers will meet any e xpenditures t o 
ma intain an adecp.:ate level of serv ice currently provided te> 
Morn i ngside customers. 

Based on the above information, sta(f believes it io 1n the 
public interest to grant the application for an ori~inal 

certif i ate. Accordir.gly, staf! recommendo that Morningside be 
granted Water Certificate No . 595 - W to serve the territory 
described in Attachment A. 
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Momi ngaide Util i t y. roc. 

TBRRITORX PEBCRIPTI ON 

The following described lando located in portions o! Section 
3, 7ownship 25 South, Range 30 East, Os ceola County, Florida: 

Beginning at the northeast corner of Section J , Townohip 25 
south, Range 30 east, Osceola County, Flor1da, .tloo b<'tng the 
northeast corner of Lot 124 , Morningside Village, Unlt Four, as 
fil ed and recorded in Plat Book S, Page 185 of the Public Records 
of Osce ola County, Florid~ . run nor th 88o 57 feet 45 inches ~est, 
along the north line of said Section 3, 1991.94 feet to the 
northwest corner of Lot 163, Mo rningside Village, Unit Five, as 
f iled a • d recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 1 of the Public Recorda of 
Osce ola County , Florida; run t hence south ooo 58 feet 04 inches 
west , along the west line of aforesaid Morningside Village, Unit 
Five, 655 . 51 ~eet to the southwest corner of Lot 159 o f aforesa id 
Morn i ngside Village, Unit Fi ve; run thence south 98 <> 46 (ect 09 
wches east , along the s outh line of said Morningside Village, Unit 
Fi ve, 662.73 feet to the northwest corner of Lot 10, Morningoide 
Village, Unit one, as filed and recorded in Plat Book 4, Page 8~ o( 
the Public Records of Osceola County, Florida; run thence oouth ooo 
58 feet 29 inches west, along the west line o! aforesaid 
Morn ingside Village, Unit one, 13 37.02 feet to the southwest corner 
o f Lot 1 of aforesaid Morningside Village, Unit One; run thence 
along the south line of said Morningstde Village. Unit One the 
following: south 89o 01 feet 31 inches east, 175.00 feet; north 2so 
05 teet 45 i nches east, 73 . 41 feet to a point on a SO. 00 feet 
radius curve, concave northwesterly; run thence northeaoterly along 
said 50.00 feet radius cu rve, through a central angle of 98o 02 
feet: 52 inches , an arc distance of 85.56 feet (Chord beorlng north 
41 o 57 feet 03 inches east, Chord • 75.50 feet) to Lhe ooul hweol 
corner o f Lot 19 of sa id Morningoido Villogc, Unit One; run thence 
souLh 89o 01 feet 31 i ncheo eaol, along the south line o ( said Lot 
19, 155. 4 9 (eet to the s outheast corner of said Morningside 
Vllldge , Unit One, said point being a point on the weot line of 
Mornings~de Village, Unit Two, as filed and t~corded in Plot Book 
4, Page 85 o f the Public Records of Oeceola County, Florida; run 
thence south ooo 58 feet 29 inches west, alorg said west line of 
Morn ingside Village, Unit Two, 3 7.00 feet to the aouthweot corner 
of sa1d Morningside Village, Unit Two; run thence south 89o 01 ! cet 
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31 inches east, along the south line o f said Morningside Village, 
Unit Two, 126.01 feet to a point on a ~o.oo fe~t radius, concave 
northwesterly; run thence southeasterly a long said so. 00 feet 
radius, through a central angle of 101o 32 feet 13 tnches. an 1nc 
distance of 88.61 feet (Chord bear1ng south 38 o 15 feet 2( inches 
oaot) to a point on the west line of Lot 44 of said Morningside 
Village, Unit Two; run thence eouth ooo 58 feet 29 inches west, 
35.00 feet; continue thence along aforesaid south line of 
Morningside Village, Unit TWo, the following: south 89~ 01 feet 31 
inches east, 145.00 feet: south ooo 58 feet 29 incheo west, 100.00 
feet oouth 89o 01 feet 13 inches east, 290.00 feet to the southwest 
corner of Lot 73, Morningeide Village, Unit Throe, ao filed and 
recorded in Plal Book 5, Page 84 of the Public Records of Osceola 
County, Florida; run thence along the oouth ltne of said 
Morningside Village, Unit Three, the f~llowing: south 89 o 01 feet 
31 inctes west, 63. 00 feet; south ooo 58 feet 29 1 nches •test. 
133.00 _eet; south 89o 01 feet 31 inches east, 237.83 feet to the 
southeast corner of said Morningside Village, Unit Three, said 
corner being on the east line of aforesaid Section 3; run thence 
north 01o 11 feet 59 inches cast, along said east line, 2234.32 
feet to the Point of Beginning. 
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P6A ISSQB 3; What rates and charges should be approved for th1s 
utility? 

RBCOMMKNPATION; '1ne rates and charges as detailed in the sta(f 
analysis should be approved. The tariff should be effective for 
service rendered or connectiona made on or after the utamped 
approval date on the tariff. (COKER) 

STAff AHALXSIS; 
follows: 

The utility's present rates and charges are as 

Monthly Seryisc Rftes 

Reoidential agd General Service - Mater 
Meter Size Base factlity Charge 

3/4" $ 12.00 

Consumption Rate S 2.20 per 1,000 gallons 

Meter Tegt Cbargea 
Me-:er Size 
5/8" x 3/4" meter 
1.0" and 1.5" meter 
2.0• and greater 

Higcellaneous Seryice Cbargeg 
Initial connection 
Normal reconnection 
Violation reconnection 
Premises visit 

Scryicg Ayail8bility Chargeo 
System Capacity Charge 
Meter Installation Charge (5/8" x 3/4") 
Meter Installation Charge (over 5/8" x 3/4" ) 

Deoogitg 
Morningside does not require depcsits 

9 

$ 20.00 
s 25.00 
Actual Coat 

S lS.OO 
s 15.00 
$ 15.00 
s 10.00 

$600.00 per ERC 
$ 65.00 
Actual Coot 
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The current ratee and charges became effective pr1or to the 

purchase of the system by the curre1.t owner in 1988, and the 
current owner has charged the same rate as the previous owner . As 
discussed in the ca£' Background, this system has never been issued 
an operating certificate. Therefore, rates have never been set by 
the Commission . However, staff believes the existing rates and 
charges to be reasonable and be approved. The utility's service 
availability policy states there is oervico available to LhL lots 
within the Morningside Village Mobile Home Park. 

The utility has filed a tariff which reflects the above rates 
and charges. Staff recommends they be approved as submitLed. 
Staf f further recommends that Morningside be required to cont1nue 
to charge these rates and charges until authorized to change by the 
C0111niasion. The tariff should be effective for service rendered or 
connect ons made on after the stamped approval date on the tarif( 
sheets. 
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ISSVE 4 ; Should t he utility be required to pay regulatory 
assessment ~ees for 1996 and file a 1996 Annual Report ~ith the 
Commission? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes , the utility should be required to remit 
regJlatory assessment fees dnd file a 1996 Annual Report, within 45 
days of the issue date of the Order issued as a resulL of action 
taken at this agenda conference. Morningside ohould aloo be put on 
notice that annual repor ts and regulatory asoesoment fees are due 
each year pursuant to Rules 25-30.110(3) and 25-30.120(2), Florida 
Administrative Code. (00X2R} 

SIAfP ANALYSIS ; Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(3), Florida 
Administrative Code, •(t)he obligation to file an annual report for 
any year shall apply to any utility which is oubject to this 
Commission•g jurisdiction as of Dece~ber 31 of that year, whether 
or not the utility has actually applied for or hao been issued a 
certificate.• Additionally, Rule 25 -30.120 (2), Florida 
Administrative Code, states •any utility which is subject to thls 
C~isaion's jurisdiction on or before December 31 of that year or 
for any part of that year, whether or not the utility hao actually 
appli~d for or has been issued a certificate• io roquirod to pny 
regulatory assessment fees. Therefore, staff recommends that 
Morningside be required to pay regulatory assessment fees and file 
an Annual Report for 1996, within 45 days of the dare of the Order 
issued as a result of action taken at this agenda confe rence. 
Morningside should also be put on notice that annual reports and 
regulatory assessment fees are due each year pursuant to Rules 25 
30.110(3) and 25-30.120(2}, Florida Administrative Code. 
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ISSQB 5; Sh?uld this docket be clooed? 

• 
RBCQMMENDA'i'ION; Yes, this docket should be closed if no umely 
protests are filed to the p roposed agency action issues. (CROSBY) 

STAPP ANAI.iXSIS; lf there are no timely protests t o the propooed 
agency action issues (Josue No. 3), no further act. ion will be 
required and the docket should be c l osed. 
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